
FOR COMMISSION USE ONLY 

CHILDREN 

AND FAMILIES 

COMMISSION 

FOR 

X New 
Chanqe 
Cancel 

Vendor Code 
50000460 

SC Dept. 

903 

Contract Type 

0 Revenue [R] Encumbered O Unencumbered O Other: 

If not encumbered or revenue contract pe, provide reason: 

Contract Number 

SI042 

Contractor's License No. 

Total Contract Amount 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
Commodity Code Contract Start Date Contract End Date OriQinal Amount Amendment Amount 

STANDARD CONTRACT 

95200 Jul 1, 2023 June 30, 2024 
Cost Center 
9033009900 

Cost Center 

Cost Center 

Abbreviated Use 
Community Engagement & 

Systems Improvement 
FY 

23-24

GLAccount Internal Order No. Amount 

GL Account Internal Order No. 

GL Account Internal Order No. Amount 

Estimated Payment otal by Fiscal Year 
Amount 1/D FY Amount 

$754,652 I 
1/D 

THIS CONTRACT is entered into in the State of California by and between the Children and Families 
Commission for San Bernardino County, hereinafter called the Commission, and 

Legal Name {hereinafter called the Contractor) 

San Bernardino County 

Department/Division 

Children's Network 

Address 

825 E. Hospitality Lane 2nd Floor 

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0049 

Phone 

(909) 383-9696

Federal ID No.

95-6002748

Program Address (if different from legal address): 

WHEREAS, the Commission has been authorized by the State of California under Section 130100 -130155 of the 
Health and Safety Code and Section 30131.2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, in accordance with the Children 
and Families Act of 1998, to promote, support and improve the early development of children prenatal through age 
five.and 

WHEREAS, the Commission has been authorized by these cited references and by San Bernardino County Code 
under Sections 12.2901 - 12.2907 to contract with organizations for services to children prenatal through age five 
and their families in San Bernardino County, and 

WHEREAS, the Commission desires that such services be provided by Contractor and Contractor agrees to provide 
the services as set forth in this Contract, 

Now THEREFORE, in accordance with the conditions stated herein, the Commission and Contractor mutually 
agree to the following terms and conditions: 

Audltor-ControUarfTreasurer Tax Collector Use Onl 

□ Contract Database □ FAS 

Input Date Keyed By 







II. CONTRACTOR'S SERVICE RESPONSIBILITIES

A. Contractor, San Bernardino County Children's Network, hereafter referred to as the "County or
Contractor," shall provide all program services identified in this Contract, including Attachment A -
Program Work Plan and Attachment B - Program Budget . Pursuant to Section 11, paragraph E, and 
Section 111, paragraph AA, and Section VIII, paragraph D of the Contract, Attachment A will be 
amended to list the specific quantitative targets for the respective year.

Initial Here 

B. Contractor shall coordinate with appropriate agencies to enhance service provision and to maximize
usage of California Children and Families Trust Fund monies available.

C. Contractor shall deliver performance targets as specified in the Contract and provide evidence of
achievement as identified in the verification. The verification tools must be approved by the
Commission. When specified by the Commission, verification tools must be developed in
collaboration with staff or agencies as designated by Commission.

D. Contractor shall cooperate with any consultant, technical advisor, or committee as designated by the
Commission to support the evaluation system development and implementation process.

E. Contractor's Program Work Plan (Attachment A) and other program specific data collection information
requested by the Commission will be placed in the Commission's web-based data system. Contractor is
bound by the information contained in the data collection system. If there is a discrepancy between the
Contractor's Program Work Plan (Attachment A) and the data collection system, the information in the
system will take precedence over the Program Work Plan and will be used to evaluate Contractor's
performance under the Contract. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to ensure that the information
entered into the data system, as it relates to the Performance Program Work Plan and/or other program
specific data collection information requested by the Commission, fully captures the intent of the
program/project for the term identified in Section VIII.

Ill. CONTRACTOR'S GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES 

A. Participants

Initial Here 

Contractor understands and acknowledges that the services under this Contract are for the purposes
of promoting, supporting and improving the early development of children prenatal through age five.
As such, services provided under this Contract shall offer a direct benefit to this population. Any 
service provided beyond this limitation, unless as agreed upon in this Contract, is a breach of contract
and an unauthorized expenditure of Children and Families First Act funds. Services to siblings and 
family members who are not parents or primary caregivers may only be incidental to services
provided to children prenatal through age five.

B. Contractor Capacity

In the performance of this Contract, Contractor its agents and employees shall act in an independent
capacity and not as officers, employees, or agents of the Commission.

C. Contract Assignability

Without the prior written consent of the Commission, the Contract is not assignable by Contractor
either in whole or in part.

D. Conflict of Interest

Contractor shall make all reasonable efforts to ensure that no conflict of interest exists between its
officers, employees, subcontractors, independent contractors, consultants, professional service
representatives, volunteers and the Commission. Contractor shall make a reasonable effort to prevent
employees, consultants, or members of governing bodies from using their positions for purposes that
are, or give the appearance of being motivated by a desire for private gain for themselves or others such
as those with whom they have family, business, or other ties. In addition, Contractor's employees shall
not simultaneously receive payment for work done as an independent contractor without obtaining prior
approval from the Executive Director of the Commission, or authorized designee. In the event that the

4 
























































